
 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
 
Tuesday, 27th January, 2015, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 

 
Ann Hunter 

Swale 2, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694703 
 
   
1. Apologies  
2. Declarations of Interest  
3. Election of Vice-Chairman  
4. Minutes of meeting held on 7 October 2014 (Pages 3 - 6) 
5. Provision of Support to Socially Excluded Groups and Future Governance 

Arrangements (Pages 7 - 10) 
6. Performance Management (Pages 11 - 18) 
7. 2014-15 Budget Forecast and Reserves (Pages 19 - 20) 
Glossary 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002 
 
Monday, 19 January 2015 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 7 
October 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Cllr Ms J Anderson (Vice-Chairman), Ms E Bartlett, Cllr Mrs C Clark, 
Mr H Cohn, Mr A Hammond, Ms S Kaur, Mrs T Kerly, Mr G Lymer (Substitute for Mr 
C P Smith), Jane Rogers, Ms A Stacey, Ms E Toye, Cllr L Weatherly, Ms T Wenham 
and Cllr J Wright 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Lobban (Director of Commissioning), Ms M Anthony 
(Commissioning and Development Manager) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal 
Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

58. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
(1) Apologies for absence were received from Ms A Christou, Cllr Mrs K Belcourt, 

Cllr S Chandler, Mr K Hetherington, Cllr Mrs A Hicks, Cllr J Howes, Mr C 
Smith, Mrs P Smith and Mr P Whitfield.   

 
(2) It was noted that Ms E Bartlett had replaced Mr G Peskett and Ms T Wenham 

had replaced Mr C George on the Commissioning Body. 
 

59. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

60. Minutes of meeting of the Commissioning Body  held on 22 July 2014  
(Item 3) 
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

61. Minutes of the Core Strategy Group  held on 1 September 2014  
(Item 4) 
 
Agreed that the minutes of the Core Strategy Group Workshop held on 1 September 
2014 be noted. 
 

62. Supporting People Review  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Mark Lobban (Director of Strategic Commissioning) introduced the paper 

which set out information about the recent review of housing related support 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

and proposals about the integration of services into a wider social care 
context.  He reminded the Commissioning Body of the main points of the 
presentation he had given at the meeting on 22 July 2014.  He also said that 
the KDAAT had transferred to Public Health with effect from 1 October leaving 
a team of six in the Supporting People team managed by M Anthony.  He 
thanked Di Wright (Head of Commissioned Services), who was leaving KCC, 
for her contribution. 

 
(2) Mr Lobban said that decisions relating to some client groups within the 

Supporting People would be taken by the Cabinet Members with responsibility 
for Adult Social Care and Public Health and Specialist Children’s Services but 
the governance arrangements for socially excluded groups such as homeless 
people or those experiencing domestic violence was less clear.  He said he 
wanted to ensure that KCC Members understood the services that were being 
provided to these groups and the impact on statutory functions of any decision 
not to fund these services in future.  He said he proposed to begin that 
conversation with a paper to the next meeting of the Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Cabinet Committee on 4 December 2014 and bring a further 
paper to the next meeting of the Commissioning Body on 27 January 2015. 

 
(3) During the discussion the following points were made: 

(i) District and borough councillors need to know how the revised 
arrangements would impact on their ability to help residents who 
contacted them to resolve their problems and concerns; 

(ii) ACC Rob Price, who chairs the Reducing Re-offending Board, should 
be involved in any conversation about preventative services at the 
earliest opportunity; 

(iii) District and boroughs understood budget pressures, the need to avoid 
duplication of services and wanted to ensure that funding for 
preventative services was retained; 

(iv) Homelessness and rough sleeper services were not statutory services 
for KCC and districts were already funding more Domestic Violence 
services;  

(v) The report to the Adults Social Care and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee should include of a position statement, a paragraph outlining 
the outcomes of preventative work, the history of the supporting people 
budget which had been subsumed into KCC’s budget, the work done 
over previous years and how preventative services operated at the local 
level;  

(vi) Districts needed assurance that preventative services had been given 
proper consideration as part of KCC’s transformation programme;  

(vii) It would be unhelpful to lose the partnership approach to delivering 
housing related services; 

(viii) Local health and wellbeing boards may not always be the best place to 
discuss some of the issues related to socially excluded groups. 

 
(4) Cllr Mrs Anderson read an email from Cllr Mrs Chandler setting out her 

concerns that the proposed changes gave little opportunity for district council 
members to have any input in the future, the delivery timescales set out in 
paragraph 5 of the report did not appear to included consultation with district 
councils and that it might not be appropriate to include all local health and 
wellbeing boards in future governance arrangements. 

Page 4



 

3 

 
(5) Melanie Anthony said she would circulate the draft report to the Adult Social 

Care and Public Health Cabinet Committee to members of the Commissioning 
Body by 24 October 2014 and would need to receive any comments by Friday 
14 November 2014. 

 
(6) Mr Lobban said: it was important to ensure the right people were involved in 

early discussions; KCC members had an informed discussion about funding at 
the Adults Social Care and Public Health Cabinet Committee on 4 December 
which would feed into KCC’s budget for 2015/16; and that this should be 
followed by consideration of governance arrangements at the next meeting of 
the SPCB on 27 January 2015. 

 
(7) Resolved that: 

(a) The report be noted 
(b) The proposals set out in paragraph 5(1) - 5(4) and the timescales set 

out in paragraph 6(1) - 6(3) be agreed.   
 

63. Dates of Meetings in 2015  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Cllr Mrs Anderson thanked Howard Cohn on behalf of the SPCB for his 

contribution over many years and wished him well in his retirement. 
 
(2) Resolved that the dates of meetings of the Supporting People Commissioning 

Body for 2015 be agreed as follows. 
Tuesday 27 January 
Wednesday 1 April 
Tuesday 21 July 
Tuesday 6 October  
 
All meetings to start at 2pm. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By: Mark Lobban, Director of Strategic Commissioning, Social Care 
Health and Wellbeing 

To: Supporting People Commissioning Body – January 2015 

Subject: PROVISION OF SUPPORT TO SOCIALLY EXCLUDED 
GROUPS AND FUTURE GOVERNANCE ARRANGMENTS 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: 
 

The commissioning of housing related support has been 
transferred to Social Care Health and Wellbeing. Housing related 
support is also commissioned to assist groups of vulnerable 
people outside of the traditional social care groups such as 
victims of domestic abuse, rough sleepers and offenders. The 
paper outlines the county council’s views on any ongoing 
commitment to these groups in order that future commissioning 
and governance arrangements can be planned. 

 
Introduction 
 

1. (1)  At its October meeting the Commissioning Body received a report on the 
findings of the recent review of structures and arrangements for the commissioning 
of housing related support services in light of its transfer into the Social Care, 
Health and Wellbeing Directorate within the county council.  

 
 (2) The review found that there were synergies between most housing related 

support services and commissioning intentions for adults and children’s social care.  
It concluded that the commissioning of these services should be considered within 
the wider context of social care transformation under the governance of the county 
council’s Adults Transformation Portfolio and 0-25 Transformation Portfolio 
respectively. 

 
(3)  The review noted that a further consideration of the governance 
arrangements for socially excluded groups, who do not fall into traditional social 
care groups and do not directly fit into either of the transformation arrangements 
would be necessary.  
 
(4) The report highlighted the need for further, more detailed work to establish 
the county council’s views and plans for future provision for those vulnerable people 
socially excluded namely;  

• Vulnerable homeless people including homeless families and rough 
sleepers,  

• offenders including mentally disordered offenders,  
• people at risk of domestic abuse,  
• gypsy/travellers  
• ex-service personnel  

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Current Context 
 

2.  (1) The council spends £7.4m on services in the socially excluded category for 
vulnerable people who are:- 

• Vulnerable Homeless – singles or families, including ex service personnel 
and rough sleepers (£4.64m) 

• Offenders (£648k) 
• People at risk of Domestic Abuse (£1.74m) 
• People from Black and Ethnic Minority Communities (£83k) 
• Gypsy Travellers (£18k) 

 
(2)   Those who use these services present with highly complex needs and 
histories, and chaotic back grounds including mental health problems, offending, 
problematic use of drugs and alcohol and learning difficulties. These issues lie at 
the heart of their homelessness. Whilst they may not reach the threshold for 
statutory services, such as social care, without help their needs might escalate to 
levels that do require these more costly interventions. 
 
(3)  Homelessness is governed by legislation and is the statutory responsibility of 
the district and borough councils. Vulnerable people who access KCC’s services do 
receive advice and guidance from housing authorities but it is the support element, 
provided by these commissioned services, that prevent tenancies from breaking 
down leading to repeat homelessness, and an escalated call on public services 
including adult social care. 
 
 

Key Issues 
3. (1)  The county council’s view on its ongoing commitment to socially excluded 

groups was sought in a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet 
Committee on 4 December. Representatives of the Supporting People Core 
Strategy Group and Commissioning Body were given the opportunity to have their 
views represented. 

 
 (2) The committee received a report outlining the purpose of the services and 

the county council’s current financial commitment. 
 
 (3) The report set out the preventative benefit of this provision and its value in 

diverting demand away from a wide range of statutory provision. The likely impact 
on the authority’s own services and those of strategic partners such as the Police, 
districts, probation, CCGs and other NHS partners should the services cease was 
also highlighted. 

 
 (4) Information was provided about the contractual make-up of these services 

and of the Commissioning Body’s ambition to reshape them in light of the findings 
of the Needs Analysis conducted by the Chartered Institute of Housing in 2013/14. 
The committee was advised that savings were expected to be delivered as a result 
of this work via  
 

•  Change in the configuration of contracts and reduction in their number,  
• A reduction in duplication of provision, within the local authority and that of its 

partners  

Page 8



 

 

• Defining, aligning and improving the preventative role to reduce demand on 
more expensive statutory services 

• Increasing capacity by the reduction of artificial boundaries between services 
and delivering 3 pipeline schemes.  
 

 (5) The report drew attention to the requirement for strong effective partnerships 
with Districts and Boroughs, particularly in their capacity as housing authorities. 

  
 (6) The committee was asked to consider the information about these services 

and agree whether the council should continue to support them to enable future 
work to be done to reshape them.  

 
 
Views of the Cabinet Committee 
 
4. (1) The Committee noted the preventative value of the services for socially 

excluded groups. 
 
 (2) The need to work closely with local housing authorities and other strategic 

partners such as Probation was also recognised. 
 
 (3) The Committee agreed to continue support to these groups in order that they 

may be reshaped in a more efficient manner.   
 

 
Alternatives and Options 
 

5. (1) Having established and secured the support of the authority to continue to 
fund services for socially excluded groups, the future governance arrangements for 
the commissioning of these services can now be considered.  

 
 (2) The delivery of housing related support services requires continued effective 

partnerships with Districts and Boroughs, The authority remains committed to 
working alongside its district and borough partners and their views will continue to 
be sought throughout any transition.  

  
 (3) There are a range of well-placed alternative arrangements that could be 

considered to give appropriate expertise and oversight for the socially excluded 
cohorts e.g. Joint Policy and Planning Board, Kent Housing Group, the Kent and 
Medway Reducing Offending Board and the Community Safety Board. The 
inclusion of the local and county health and wellbeing boards should also be 
considered. 

 
 (4) In its September and December meetings, the Core Strategy Group has 

discussed a range of options and configurations of future oversight and a wide 
range of possibilities were expressed and considered.   

  
(5) Work continues to refine these views into a workable set of options from which a 
decision can be made 

 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

Recommendations 
 
12. The Commissioning Body are asked 
 

a) To NOTE the decision of the Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet 
Committee to continue to support preventative services for socially excluded 
groups   

b) To DISCUSS alternative governance arrangements that would support the 
ambition that services across the socially excluded cohort should be better 
integrated and more clearly aligned with the preventative agenda. 

 
Contact:  Melanie Anthony 
Tel No: 03000 417 208   
e-mail:  Melanie.Anthony@kent.gov.uk   
 
Background Information:  
Agenda and Reports pack for the Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
meeting of 4th December  
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

By:   Mark Lobban, Director of Commissioning, Social Care, Health 
and Wellbeing 

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body January 2015 
Subject:  Performance Management 
Classification: Unrestricted   
 
Summary 
This report highlights the aspects of performance management within Supporting 
People services. Performance against Key Performance Indicators has been mixed 
in Quarter 2 with KPI 1 being exceeded and KPI 2 being missed marginally by 0.3%. 
Housing related support services have been delivered to 9,696 vulnerable people 
within sheltered, supported and floating support services. 
 
 
 
1. Introduction 

(1) This report contains performance information relating to Quarter 2 of 2014/15.  
 

(2) Data is provided on the targets agreed by the Commissioning Body for Key 
Performance Indicators 1 and 2 for 2014/15. 

 
2. Key Features 
     (1) The provider’s achievements in Quarter 2 are as follows: 

•  9,696 people in sheltered housing, supported accommodation and 
floating support services were helped towards attaining 
 independence.  

• The number of people who have left long term services and who have  
 achieved independence was 472. (Appendix 2) 

• The number of people who moved on successfully from short term 
services was 325. (Appendix 2) 

(2) The overall key performance indicator target of 98.2% for Long Term                            
Accommodation (KPI1) has again been met. Of the 109 services that report 
against this indicator 94 met or exceeded the target with 78 services attaining 
100%. (Appendix 1) 

 
(3) The overall key performance indicator target of 80% set for Short Term 

Accommodation based services (KPI2) has not been met in Quarter 2, 
however only fell short of the target by 0.3%. (Appendix 1) 

  
3. Conclusion 
(1) Most people who used sheltered housing, floating support and supported 
 accommodation during Quarter 2 have successfully achieved and maintained 
 independence or moved on to a more settled way of life.   

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

(2) Services continue to support clients in achieving a wide range of outcomes. 
Across the 5 high level domain areas, services are best achieving in 
maximising income and establishing contact with family and developing 
confidence and choice.      

  
Recommendations; 
 
The Commissioning Body is asked to: 
 
1.   Note the report 

 
 
Background Documents 
None  
 
Melanie Anthony 
Commissioning and Development Manager 
01622 694937 
Melanie.Anthony@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendix 1 Key Performance Indicators 
Appendix 2 Destination data 
Appendix 3 Outcomes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
Appendix 1  Key Performance Indicators 
 
1. Key Performance Indicator 1 Quarter 2 (July – October 2014)  
 
Figure 1 Key Performance Indicator 1 – Achieving or maintaining 
independence Target 98.2% (Long term accommodation and Floating Support) 
 

KPI 1 
Target 98.2% Q2 

2013/14 
Q3 
2013/14 

Q4 
2013/14 

Q1 
2014/15 

Q2 
2014/15 

Accommodation 
(97 services) 

99.1 
(6501) 

99.0 
(6494) 

98.8 
(6416) 

99.2 
(6421) 

99.2 
(6408) 

Floating 
Support 
(13 services) 

96.0 
(1523) 

95.9 
(1750) 

98.0 
(1783) 

97.7 
(1684) 

97.7 
(1691) 

Overall KPI1  98.5 
(8032) 

98.3 
(8244) 

98.6 
(8217) 

98.9 
(8105) 

98.9 
(8099) 

(110 services) 
 

1.2    Overall KPI 1 has been exceeded again this quarter. 
 
1.3 Accommodation services have performed well with 99.2% of individuals 

achieving or maintaining independence.  
 
2. Key Performance Indicator 2 - Quarter 2 (July – October 2014) 
 

2.1   The overall target set for KPI 2 has been missed marginally in Quarter 2.  
 

Figure 2 Key Performance Indicator 2 - Percentage of planned move-ons from 
short term services Target 80% 
 
KPI2 
Target 80% Q2 

2013/14 
Q3 
2013/14 

Q4 
2013/14 

Q1 
2014/15 

Q2 
2014/15 

Accommodation       
(87 services) 

82.0 
(315) 

88.8 
(301) 

80.7 
(271) 

80.6 
(291) 

80.7 
(281) 

Resettlement service 
(2 services) 

87.2 
(68) 

73.2 
(41) 

80.2 
(73) 

97.8 
(45) 

73.3 
(44) 

Overall KPI 2  82.9 
(383) 

86.6 
(342) 

80.6 
(344) 

82.6 
(336) 

79.7 
(325) 

(89 services) 
 
2.2  KPI 2 performance fell short of the target by 0.3% in Quarter 2. This is mainly 

attributable to the decrease in performance noted for resettlement services. 
57 of the 89 services that report against this indicator met or exceeded the 
target with approximately half of those (29) attaining 100%. 

 
 

Page 13



 

Appendix 2 Destination data 
3. Destination data- Quarter 2 (July – October 2014) 
 
    3.1 A total of 1054 people left housing supported services in Quarter 2, with the 

majority leaving in a successful, planned way having been supported to 
achieve greater independence. 

 
3.2 Of the 325 planned moves from short 
[...]
es 62  50 81% 
To establish contact with external groups 412  397 96% 
To establish contact with family 197  194 98% 
Be Healthy      
Manage physical health 436  418 96% 
Manage mental health 136  123 90% 
Manage substance misuse issues 16  12 75% 
Technology helping to maintain independence 704  699 99% 
Stay Safe      
To maintain their accommodation 367  364 99% 
To secure/obtain settled accommodation 67  55 82% 
To comply with statutory orders 9  9 100% 
To better manage self-harm 11  9 82% 
To avoid causing harm to others 9  9 100% 
To minimise risk of harm from others 60  60 100% 
Make a positive Contribution      
To develop confidence and choice 464  462 96% 
 
 
4.3 Providers made returns in respect of 943 individuals who left long term 
services from April – October 2014. Providers have successfully delivered 96% of 
the outcomes sought by service users on their individual support plans. Across the 
majority of outcomes, achievement rates are high, especially within Stay Safe and 
Make a Positive Contribution.  Long term supported housing services include 34 
contracts for retirement, sheltered or very sheltered housing schemes. These 
services account for 5,916 households of older people.  The overall number of 
individuals seeking work or work-like activities in long term services is much lower in 
than the number seeking such outcomes in short term services. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



   

  

By:   Mark Lobban, Director of Strategic Commissioning Social Care, Health 
& Well Being 

To:   Supporting People Commissioning Body January 2015 
Subject:  2014-15 budget forecast and reserves 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Summary: 
 
This report provides the current forecast for the 2014-15 financial year and an update on the 
reserves position. 

 
 
    1. 2014-15 Budget and forecast 
 

1) The budget of £22,546k and forecast spend of £21,839k is shown in 
Appendix 1, allocated against the type of spend. 

2) The current forecast is that the budget will be underspent by £707K. 
 
    2. Reserves 
 

1) The balance in the Supporting People reserve account is £1,943.5k. 
2) The only commitment currently made on this balance is £240k which is 

the balance of the agreed £400k maximum expenditure for Excellent 
Homes for All.   

 
3. Recommendations 

The Group is asked to note and agree: 
• The 2014/15 budget of £22,546k, which has a current underspend of £707k 

forecast. 
• The reserves balance of £1,943.5k, with £240k committed. 

 
 
Author details: 
Mel Anthony 
Commissioning and Development Manager 
Social Care, Health & Wellbeing 
 
Contact details: 
Michelle Goldsmith 
Finance Business Partner – Social Care, Health & Wellbeing 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



   

  

        

        

        

                Appendix 1 
 

2014/15 Budget and forecast 
     
     

Directorate Description 
Cash 
limit  
£’000 

Forecast 
£’000 

Variance 
£’000 

SC,H&W Team 440.0  440.0  0  
SC,H&W Older People 4,199.3  3,892.1  (307.2)  
SC,H&W Adults - Physical Difficulties 138.5  138.5  0  
SC,H&W Adults - Learning Difficulties 3,386.4  3,352.2  (34.2)  
SC,H&W Adults - Mental Health 2,904.3  2,916.7  12.4  
SC,H&W Other Adults 7,508.6  7,421.8  (86.8)  
E&YP Young People 3,968.9  3,677.7  (291.2)  
     
 Total 22,546.0  21,839.0  (707.0)  
 

P
age 20



 

 

Supporting People in Kent – Glossary of Terms 
 

 
Abbreviation or 
Term 

 
Description 

Accommodation based 
The housing related support being delivered is linked to specific properties with a 
service. These properties may include self-contained or shared accommodation. It 
may also include staff based in an office or a visiting arrangement.  Accommodation 
based services are also known as “Supported Housing” 

Accreditation 
This is a regular assessment of a support provider to check if they are able to 
provide a good quality housing related support service 
 

Band A 

Those individuals who are in highest need of floating support 
[...]
ies in England turn their lives around by 2015 and in particular  to 
ensure the children in these families have the chance of a better life, and at the 
same time bring down the cost to the taxpayer. 

Universal Credit Universal credit is a new benefit that will eventually replace many other welfare 
benefits - including housing benefit, income support and jobseeker's allowance. 

  
 
Workbook 

The workbook is completed on a quarterly basis by each service (except community 
alarms) under contract with the Supporting People team. It is the means by which 
the Supporting People team gathers Performance Indicator information required by 
central government  
 

 
 
Validation Visit 

A visit to a housing related support service by a commissioning officer to establish 
whether the Provider is achieving the standards they are contracted to deliver. 
Service users, staff and stakeholders are consulted to find out their views of the 
service. The aim of these visits is to work with providers to improve the quality of the 
services in Kent, and for the findings feed into strategic decision making 
 

 
 
Links 
 

The following links may provide further insight into the programme. 
 

• www.communities.gov.uk  
• www.sitra.org.uk  
• www.housing.org.uk  
• www.kent.gov.uk/supportingpeople  

 
Contact the Kent Supporting People team supportingpeopleteam@kent.gov.uk  
 
Please tell us if you think that any other terms or links should be included in 
this glossary 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of meeting held on 7 October 2014
	5 Provision of Support to Socially Excluded Groups and Future Governance Arrangements
	6 Performance Management
	7 2014-15 Budget Forecast and Reserves
	 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY

MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Swale 2, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 27 January 
2015.

PRESENT: Mr C P Smith (Chairman), Cllr Ms J Anderson (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr W Adetoro, Cllr Mrs C Clark, Mr P Dosad, Cllr A Ewart-James, Mr A Hammond, 
Mr K Hetherington, Cllr Mrs A Hicks, Cllr J Howes, Cllr  S Howes, Ms S Kaur, 
Mr J Littlemore, Cllr L Weatherly and Cllr J Wright

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager), 
Miss M Goldsmith (Finance Business Partner), Mr M Lobban (Director of 
Commissioning) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

64. Apologies 
(Item 1)

(1) Apologies for absence were received from Ms S Binning (Kent Surrey, and 
Sussex CRC), Cllr S Chandler (Dover DC), Mrs A Christou (Swale BC), Mrs S 
Smith (Sevenoaks), Mrs A Stacey and Mrs T Wenham (Thanet DC).  Mrs L 
Walters represented the Kent, Surrey and Sussex CRC and Mr M Lewis 
represented Thanet DC. 

(2) The Chairman paid tribute to Cllr Mrs Belcourt who had represented Shepway 
District Council on the Commissioning Body for many years and welcomed Cllr 
Alan Ewart-James to the meeting.

65. Declarations of Interest 
(Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

66. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item 3)

Proposed by Mr Smith, seconded by Cllr Mrs Clark and agreed that Cllr Mrs 
Anderson be elected as vice-chairman.

67. Minutes of meeting held on 7 October 2014 
(Item 4)

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 



2

68. Provision of Support to Socially Excluded Groups and Future Governance 
Arrangements 
(Item 5)

(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager) introduced the 
report that outlined the county council’s views on the on-going commitment to 
assist groups of vulnerable people such as victims of domestic abuse, rough 
sleepers and offenders.  It also asked the Commissioning Body to discuss 
alternative arrangements that would support the ambition that services for this 
socially excluded cohort be better integrated and more clearly aligned with the 
preventative agenda.

(2) Melanie Anthony referred, in particular, to the Kent County Council’s ongoing 
commitment to socially excluded groups and the views of the Adult Social 
Care and Health Cabinet Committee at its meeting on 4 December. The Core 
Strategy Group had discussed a range of options for future oversight and work 
was underway to develop a workable set of options from which a decision 
about governance could be made.

(3)  During the discussion about future governance arrangements concerns were 
raised about: 
 The capacity of local health and wellbeing boards to consider housing 

related issues in sufficient detail;
 The risk that services to socially excluded groups might vary across the 

county;
 The continuing role of the elected member in the commissioning of 

services and the monitoring of delivery and expenditure;  
 The opportunity for members to understand what was happening in their 

areas; and
 The involvement of providers.

(4) In response to questions it was confirmed that the intention was to work 
smarter and to make best use of existing groups.

(5) Mr Smith read an email from Cllr Chandler which expressed her view that the 
local health and wellbeing boards would be the most appropriate forum for the 
oversight and governance of support in the future as well as acknowledging 
the role of the Joint Policy and Planning Board for Housing (JPPB).

(6) Agreed that:
(a) The decision of the Adult Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee to 

continue to support preventative services for socially excluded groups 
be noted:

(b) Alternative governance arrangements that would support the ambition 
that services across the socially excluded cohort be better integrated 
with the preventative agenda be reported to the next meeting of the 
Commissioning Body with a recommendation on the way forward. 

69. Performance Management 
(Item 6)



3

(1) Melanie Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager) introduced the 
report which highlighted aspects of performance management within 
Supported People Services.  She drew the Commissioning Body’s attention to 
the performance against KPI1 (Achieving or maintaining independence) which 
had exceeded the target and KPI2 (Percentage of planned move-ons from 
short term services) which had fallen short of target by 0.3% in Quarter 2.

(2) Agreed that the report be noted.

70. 2014-15 Budget Forecast and Reserves 
(Item 7)

(1) Michelle Goldsmith (Finance Business Partner – Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing) introduced the report which provided the forecast for the 2014 – 
2015 financial year and an update on the reserves position.

(2) In response to a question about reserves, Mark Lobban (Director of 
Commissioning) said that the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Public Health had asked for a paper on proposals to use the money for the 
purpose intended.

(3) Agreed that:
(a) The 2014/15 budget of £22,546K, which has a current underspend of 

£707K forecast, be noted;
(b) The reserves balance of £1,943.5K, with £240K committed be noted. 


